# 506306767 10/16/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6353516

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL GELBART	02/08/2008
DOUG GOERTZEN	02/08/2008
FERNANDO LOPES	02/08/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KARDIUM INC.	
Street Address:	8518 GLENLYON PARKWAY, SUITE 155	
City:	BURNABY, BC	
State/Country:	try: CANADA	
Postal Code: V5J 0B6		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17072262

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)726-6024

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-726-6020

Email: mail@rkmllp.com

Correspondent Name: ROSSI, KIMMS & MCDOWELL LLP Address Line 1: 20609 GORDON PARK SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 150

Address Line 4: ASHBURN, VIRGINIA 20147

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KARD-0008US1AABA3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KARIM SOSA	
SIGNATURE:	/Karim Sosa/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=KARD-0008US1AABA3\_Parent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=KARD-0008US1AABA3\_Parent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=KARD-0008US1AABA3\_Parent\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506306767 REEL: 054075 FRAME: 0850

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Daniel Gelbart, Doug Goertzen and Fernando Lopes (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having mailing addresses of 4706 Drummond Drive, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6T 1B4, 111 East Durham Street, New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada V3L 4H8 and 10180 Cornerbrook Crescent, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada V7E 4H4, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "MEDICAL DEVICE FOR USE IN BODILY LUMENS, FOR EXAMPLE AN ATRIUM," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 16, 2007, and assigned Application No 11/941,819;

WHEREAS, Kardium Inc (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Canadian corporation of having a place of business at Suite 100 – 12851 Rowan Place, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada V6V 2K5, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Pat to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

PATENT REEL: 054075 FRAME: 0851

FEB 8th 2008	
Date	Daniel Gelbart
City of RICHMOUD  Province of BRITSH Con	) ) ss. UMBA)
before me, and said person a	satisfactory evidence that Daniel Gelbart is the person who appeared eknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.  Dated
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name
	My appointment does not expire.
Date  City of Richmon	Doug Goertzen
Province of BRITISH Co	) ss. <u>LυmΒu</u> )
person who appeared before	I know or have satisfactory evidence that Doug Goertzen is the me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instruments free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
	Dated
	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name
	My appointment does not expire.

Application No. 11/941,819

Feb 87n 2008

Date

City of RiCHMOND

Province of BRITISH COLUMBIA

SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Fernando Lopes is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated	
Signature of Notary Public	
Printed Name	
My appointment does not exp	ire.

1087579\_1 DOC (520055 403)

3